
Roberts Field Advisory Committee
November 9, 2017 Meeting

11/9/17

To be presented at Committee 
meeting scheduled for 11/9/17



Meeting Agenda
• Public Input
• Oct 4, 2017 and Nov 1, 2017 Meetings Minutes - VOTE
• Request For Proposal (RFP) Discussion – VOTE
• Fundraising Discussion
• Design and Construction Discussion

• Online Survey & My Dream Playground
• Tree Inventory and Protection Guidelines
• Updated Project Milestones

• Volunteer Discussion
• Next Meeting Dates and Schedule

• Wednesday, December 6th @ 7pm
• Wednesday, December 20th @ 7pm
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• Project Scope:   The ultimate objective of the RFP is to rebuild Friendship Park at Roberts Field, and provide the Town with 
the most equipment, universally enjoyable, play experiences and quality products at the established budget that will be 
most advantageous for the Town.   

• Experience: Proposers must demonstrate suitable experience in custom-fabricated (i.e., not component-based) play 
structures by providing evidence of the successful completion of not less than 5 play structures of comparable size and 
complexity in the past 3 years (preferable in community build play structures).

• Project Budget is ($450,000 ?) including all equipment, landscaping, surfaces, resilient fall material, taxes, freight to 
Chelmsford and installation.  Play structure equipment, landforms and landscaping must fit within area shown in Park 
Master Plan Site Plan.  Maximum Area is Approx. 40k sq. feet (see site plan).

• The nature-themed playground will include a mix of natural landform play areas, prefab “natural” playground equipment, 
resilient fall material surfaces and pathways, landscaping, and natural play surfaces.  Equipment should be long-lasting, 
require minimal maintenance, and be fully warranted.

• This project includes playground design with Community engagement.  The Town will provide a pdf of existing conditions 
and engineering survey for the designer.  Community “Design Day” process will include site and elementary classroom 
visits by the designer, public input session, and completion of schematic (concept) design.  With feedback, the final Design 
Development Plan will include a structure and landscape plan to scale, material and equipment list (sourced), construction 
timeline and suggested equipment sponsorship costs.  Estimated design completion date is January 2018.
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Project Scope/General Conditions - draft
DPW Draft RFP Link:  click here



Project Scope/General Conditions (cont.) - draft

• This project will be a community based installation project.  The Town of Chelmsford intends to have community 
volunteers install the play equipment under the direction/supervision of the playground equipment company’s designated 
personnel who is a certified playground installer. Estimated playground installation date is June 2018.  

• New Playground must be ADA Compliant, accessible and inclusive designed, with open views and include: 
• Equal opportunities for everyone to participate in a variety of play activities that address physical, social, cognitive, 

communication, and sensory development, encourages an appreciation of nature, and promotes an environment 
that encourages active exploration, problem solving, imagination, creativity and fun! 

• Separate play areas for 2 – 5 and 5 – 12 year olds
• Incorporate inventoried Park trees into design, and adhere to Tree Protection Guidelines during construction
• Segregated natural areas that can be closed off for mowing and maintenance
• Shade structures, picnic tables, and benches
• Perimeter Fencing with front and rear openings
• Reuse and expand engraved brick pathway and opening structure
• Electricity, security lighting and camera, garbage cans and bike rack
• Visual and sound mitigation design for Park abutters
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Master Plan: Maximum Available Playground Footprint
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• RFP Project Deliverables - draft
• Design Process

• Schematic (Concept) Design .pdf
• Design Development Plan

• Playground Structure and Landscape Site Plan (AutoCAD; .pdf)
• Material Lists (sourced equipment; materials; landscaping; sponsorship costs)
• Construction Timeline

• Project Management
• Project Kick-off meeting
• “Design Day” (site visit; classroom visits; public input session)
• Final Playground Design (design feedback; revisions)

• Construction Process
• Project Management

• “Community Build” Supervision
• Promote Community Volunteerism and Donations



Friendship Park Play Structure Inventory

4 Baby Swings Front
4 Regular  Swings Back
1 Small Sandbox Front
1 Sand Playtable Front
1 Sand Play Room Front
1 Big sandpile Back
1 Play car Front
2 chin up bars Main Structure
1 Tire climb Main Structure
1 Covered walkway ramp Main Structure
1 Covered shaky bridge Main Structure
1 Uncovered shaky bridge Main Structure
2 small slides Main Structure
1 Big slide Main Structure
1 Big swirly slide Main Structure
1 rolling log Back
1 uneven bars Back

1 Crawl through tube Main Structure
1 Tic Tac Toe game Main Structure
1 Rope ladder climb Main Structure
1 chain ladder climb Main Structure
1 higher level play area Main Structure
1 stationary monkey bars Back
1 ring monkey bars Main Structure
1 ring climb/swing Back
2 sliding zip lines Main Structure
1 fireman's pole Main Structure
1 bike racks Front
2 trash cans Interior
4 benches Interior
4 picnic tables Interior
1 pvc xylophone Front
1 tree stump Front

Existing Playground Features Location Existing Playground Features Location

Duplicate existing playground features in new playground (provide list for playground bid process).

Appendix N:  Friendship Park Playground Structures 7



Friendship Park Structures

Appendix N:  Friendship Park Playground Structures
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Larger Natural Playground (see Appendix G)
• Larger playground, mix of landform and manufactured natural play structures. ($393k - $456k)

• Expectations
• 3x Larger maximum Playground footprint (existing =.32 acre, proposed =.89 acre)
• Match Friendship Park Inventory - same types of play functionality in larger open space (Appendix N)
• Playground design to be included in project bid

• Mix of landform and natural play structures
• Open views, ADA Compliant, Universal Access Design
• Separated toddler area
• Segregated natural “grassy” area that cam be closed off for mowing
• Two shade structures with two picnic tables each, six benches
• Perimeter Fencing with front and rear openings
• Community Build Installation to maximize play structure budget
• Reuse engraved bricks and Playground entry structure

• Includes electricity, security lighting and camera (in Safety Improvement Budget), garbage cans and bike rack
• Visual and sound mitigation design for Park abutters
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 Est Yearly 
II. Natural Playground Low High Low High Low High Maint Cost

Feature Information 392,800$    455,350$   700$        700$        393,500$ 456,050$ 50% 2,800$       
"Manufactured Natural" Play Structures (includes design services and similar play structures) 300,000$    325,000$   
  - Value only:  Community Build Playground structure installation (17%-20% more towards structures)
Landform play areas - shaping, loaming and seeding 3 areas $3k-$5k each 9,000$         15,000$     
Interior Path (PIP Rubber, 4' wide/400' long, $60-80 LF) 24,000$       32,000$     1,200$       
Poured rubber surface for accessible areas ($15-$20 per sqft * 1,200sqft, resealed every 1-2 years) 18,000$       24,000$     1,200$       
Perimeter fencing (34,060 sq' $18-$22 per foot) green vinyl coated 4 foot high, top and bottom rail 13,500$       16,500$     
(2) 12'x12' Playground shade structures (2 picnic tables each) or covered seating and (1) shade structure 12,600$       22,600$     
(4) Picnic tables  - Reuse existing playground picnic tables -$            
(6) playground benches (metal $200-$750 each) 1,200$         4,500$        
(1) Information Kiosk (front  - rules, "Scavenger Hunt",  Park events) 250$             250$           
(2) garbage bins and footers 700$        700$        
Abutter sound mitigation landscaping (50 Thuja Green Giant 6'-7' aborvitaes on berms - approx 500 LF) 12,750$       14,000$     
Adjacent garden outside of rear playground fence 1,500$         1,500$        
Maintenance:  Cost = wood chips (20cu yds/$20 per yard every 2 years), Mowing, Trash pickup, Equipment repairs, Spring/Fall cleanup - Town 400$          

Town Budget Total BudgetMaster Plan Budget


Total Master Plan Budget

		Roberts  Field Improvement Committee

		Master Plan Cost Estimates

		11/9/17



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		I.   Atlhletic Fields				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   103,500		$   136,000				$   1,050		$   1,050				$   104,550		$   137,050		15%				$   3,500

				Lacrosse Field - grading, loaming and seeding (lower cost if Town supplies materials)		$   15,000		$   18,000

				(2) Back Goal Screen between field and walking track: 15'-20' tall poly mesh screen on pulleys		$   3,000		$   4,000

				(2) Baseball Fields with backstops and dugouts (dugout roof, fencing, clay infield, grading and seeding)		$   48,000		$   51,500

				(2) Storage Shed for athletic fields (low - 8'x12' $5k, high - 16'x24' $15k) basic options		$   10,000		$   30,000

				Irrigation system and well (Deep well, irrigation on all fields and grass areas, Pollinator Park)		$   27,500		$   32,500

				(3) garbage bin and footers								$   1,050		$   1,050

				Maintenance:  Cost = Fertilization lawn service program; Trash pickup, mowing, bathrooms - Town; BB clay infields - CYBL, LAX striping - CYLA																						$   3,500



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		II. Natural Playground				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   392,800		$   455,350				$   700		$   700				$   393,500		$   456,050		50%				$   2,800

				"Manufactured Natural" Play Structures (includes design services and similar play structures)		$   300,000		$   325,000

				  - Value only:  Community Build Playground structure installation (17%-20% more towards structures)

				Landform play areas - shaping, loaming and seeding 3 areas $3k-$5k each		$   9,000		$   15,000

				Interior Path (PIP Rubber, 4' wide/400' long, $60-80 LF)		$   24,000		$   32,000																		$   1,200

				Poured rubber surface for accessible areas ($15-$20 per sqft * 1,200sqft, resealed every 1-2 years)		$   18,000		$   24,000																		$   1,200

				Perimeter fencing (34,060 sq' $18-$22 per foot) green vinyl coated 4 foot high, top and bottom rail		$   13,500		$   16,500

				(2) 12'x12' Playground shade structures (2 picnic tables each) or covered seating and (1) shade structure		$   12,600		$   22,600

				(4) Picnic tables  - Reuse existing playground picnic tables				$   - 0

				(6) playground benches (metal $200-$750 each)		$   1,200		$   4,500

				(1) Information Kiosk (front  - rules, "Scavenger Hunt",  Park events)		$   250		$   250

				(2) garbage bins and footers								$   700		$   700

				Abutter sound mitigation landscaping (50 Thuja Green Giant 6'-7' aborvitaes on berms - approx 500 LF)		$   12,750		$   14,000

				Adjacent garden outside of rear playground fence		$   1,500		$   1,500

				Maintenance:  Cost = wood chips (20cu yds/$20 per yard every 2 years), Mowing, Trash pickup, Equipment repairs, Spring/Fall cleanup - Town																						$   400



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		III.  Pond Side Multi-Use Pavilion				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   16,300		$   27,970				$   350		$   350				$   16,650		$   28,320		3%				$   - 0

				20'x28' Pavilion (low - wood $12.7k, high - metal $22.6k) with power and interior lights		12700		$   22,600

				(3) Picnic Tables (6' or 8' metal - $1000-$1040)		3000		$   3,120

				(1) garbage bin and footer								$   350		$   350

				(3) Pond side benches (metal $200-$750 each)		600		$   2,250

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town





						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		IV.  Exercise Circuit/Walking Track (.35 mi)				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   33,135		$   36,969				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   33,135		$   36,969		4%				$   - 0

				Interior Walking Track (6' wide/1882' long, $10 LF)		$   18,850		$   22,584

				Pond Shore Connector &  Forrest Loop: Crusher Fines Path (4' wide/295' long, $8 LF, )		$   2,360		$   2,360

				Exercise Equip (repairs-  $600, new -stretching $2.3k, parallel bars $1.15k, mobility $.8k, air walk $2.9k)		$   7,850		$   7,850

				Informational Signage ($75 - $175)		$   75		$   175

				Rubber matting  for exercise stations (6'x6' mats $200 each, 10 stations, Est 2x per station)		$   4,000		$   4,000

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		V. Portable Bathroom Facility				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   4,000		$   5,000				$   350		$   350				$   4,350		$   5,350		1%				$   1,860

				Portable bathroom enclosure (large enough for 2 handicap units, bench seating, screened walls)		$   4,000		$   5,000

				(1) garbage bin and footer - reuse								$   350		$   350

				(2) handicapped portable bathroom rental (cost noted in maintenance)

				Bike rack - reuse from playground

				Maintenance:  Cost = Bathroom Rental  (Handicap $105/month, reg $50; clean and stock once a week), Garden - TBD, All Other - Town																						$   1,860



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		VI. Hardscape Play Area				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   17,575		$   20,175				$   350		$   350				$   17,925		$   20,525		2%				$   - 0

				Next to Engine #3 (grade, gravel, 3.5 inches mix, lines, hoop, half basketball court, four square)		$   17,500		$   20,000

				Bike rack - reuse fromTown inventory

				Park Rules sign ($75 - $175 hours, vehicle access, parking, dogs)		$   75		$   175

				(1) garbage bin and footer								$   350		$   350

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		VII.  Upper & Lower Parking Lots				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   13,754		$   14,490				$   1,000		$   6,500				$   14,754		$   20,990		2%				$   - 0

				White wooden parking lot guardrails (requires staining)		$   12,500		$   12,500

				Restripe upper and lower parking lots (low - paint, high - thermo)								$   500		$   6,000

				Replace sign ($500 "Roberts Field") and add (2) property signs ($75 each "Certified Pollinator Habitat")		$   150		$   150				$   500		$   500

				Landscaping (guardraiils & upper/lower parking lots - Flowering roadside seed mix 9200 sqft x $.12-$.20)		$   1,104		$   1,840

				Maintenance:  All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		VIII.  Engine #3 Driveway Area				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   2,500		$   2,500				$   2,500		$   2,500		0%				$   - 0

				Repair swale, regrade and patch driveway along side and back of Engine #3, drain into raiin garden								$   2,500		$   2,500

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		IX. DPW Parks Garage				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   14,950		$   22,100				$   14,950		$   22,100		2%				$   - 0

				Repair Parks garage ($20,000 includes new door and windows.)								$   13,000		$   20,000

				Add Gutters that drain into garden								$   1,500		$   1,500

				Grade and seed area around garage ($200), add new garden to rear of building ($250-$400)								$   450		$   600

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		X.  Park Community/Welcome Area				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   11,025		$   12,525				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   11,025		$   12,525		1%				$   - 0

				"New England Covered Bridge" addition for store bridge		$   6,000		$   7,000

				Drive way garden		$   3,000		$   3,000

				"Roberts Field" stone marker (Etched Stone = $1200) and Sitting Stones		$   1,200		$   1,200

				Meditation labrynith (stones from DPW)		$   500		$   1,000

				(1) garbage bin and footer - reuse		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Information Kiosk (Kiosk ($250) Park Map, Park Events; Sign ($75) rules)		$   325		$   325

				Maintenance:  Garden - TBD, All Other - Town



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		XI.  Natural Areas of the Park				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   108,530		$   140,900				$   1,200		$   1,200				$   109,730		$   142,100		16%				$   1,200

				Dredge the Pond		$   100,000		$   130,000

				(2) Pond Fountains		$   6,500		$   8,500

				Information Kiosk (rear trail entrance)		$   250		$   250

				(2) small directional signs (front and back of Park $175 each) for nature trails		$   350		$   350

				"Nature Walk" Scavenger Hunt (20 cards - $10 each, 2 signs $40 each, Townwebpages, animal tracks $200)		$   680		$   800

				Install flash board type water dam to control pond water level (rough sawn 2x8 and 4x4 lumber)		$   500		$   500

				Pond side Rain Garden (swale near walking trail)		$   250		$   500

				(4) New Trees to be planted around the Park ($300 each)								$   1,200		$   1,200

				Bittersweet removal: cutting vines, removing dead wood, bi-annual bittersweet mowing, annual herbicide application ($1200)		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Maintenance:  Cost = Annual Herbicidal Application, Rain Gardens/Landscaping - TBD,  All other - Town																						$   1,200



						Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est Yearly

		XII.  Safety Improvements				Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maint Cost

				Feature Information		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   24,800		$   31,200				$   24,800		$   31,200		3%				$   - 0

				Security Cameras (3 cameras, upgraded server, approx 300yds fiber, does not include burying fiber)								$   20,000		$   24,000

				Underground utilities (street to back playground - 450', garage to pavilion 150')								$   4,800		$   7,200

				Maintenance:  All - Town



		Totals				$   700,619		$   849,379				$   47,250		$   66,300				$   747,869		$   915,679		100%				$   9,360



						Estimated Budget						Est Annual

						Low		High				Maintenance		Park Improvements Direct Benefit to:

						$   67,275		$   83,275				$   2,310		Chelmsford Youth Baseball (fields, storage, irrigation system, lawn service program)

						$   37,275		$   53,775				$   1,155		Chelmsford Lacrosse (field, storage, irrigation system, lawn service program)





																																				Master Plan Budget						Town Budget						Total Budget								Est. Annual

																														Master Plan Improvements						Low		High				Low		High				Low		High						Maintenance

																														Atlhletic Fields						$   103,500		$   136,000				$   1,050		$   1,050				$   104,550		$   137,050		15%				$   3,500

																														Natural Playground						$   392,800		$   455,350				$   700		$   700				$   393,500		$   456,050		50%				$   2,800

																														Pond Side Multi-Use Pavilion						$   16,300		$   27,970				$   350		$   350				$   16,650		$   28,320		3%

																														Exercise Circuit/Walking Track						$   33,135		$   36,969				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   33,135		$   36,969		4%

																														Portable Bathroom Facility						$   4,000		$   5,000				$   350		$   350				$   4,350		$   5,350		1%				$   1,860

																														Hardscape Play Area						$   17,575		$   20,175				$   350		$   350				$   17,925		$   20,525		2%

																														Upper & Lower Parking Lots						$   13,754		$   14,490				$   1,000		$   6,500				$   14,754		$   20,990		2%

																														Engine #3 Driveway Area						$   - 0		$   - 0				$   2,500		$   2,500				$   2,500		$   2,500		0%

																														DPW Parks Garage						$   - 0		$   - 0				$   14,950		$   22,100				$   14,950		$   22,100		2%

																														Park Welcome Area						$   11,025		$   12,525				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   11,025		$   12,525		1%

																														Natural Areas of the Park						$   108,530		$   140,900				$   1,200		$   1,200				$   109,730		$   142,100		16%				$   1,200

																														Safety Improvements						$   - 0		$   - 0				$   24,800		$   31,200				$   24,800		$   31,200		3%

																																				$   700,619		$   849,379				$   47,250		$   66,300				$   747,869		$   915,679		100%				$   9,360

																																																		22%



















Playground

						Roberts  Field Improvement Committee

						Playground features

						11/9/17

				Existing Playground Features				Location										New Playground Features		Areas

				4		Baby Swings		Front

				4		Regular  Swings		Back

				1		Small Sandbox		Front

				1		Sand Playtable		Front

				1		Sand Play Room		Front

				1		Big sandpile		Back

				1		Play car		Front

				2		chin up bars		Main Structure

				1		Tire climb		Main Structure

				1		Covered walkway ramp		Main Structure

				1		Covered shaky bridge		Main Structure

				1		Uncovered shaky bridge		Main Structure

				2		small slides		Main Structure

				1		Big slide		Main Structure

				1		Big swirly slide		Main Structure

				1		rolling log		Back

				1		uneven bars		Back

				1		Crawl through tube		Main Structure

				1		Tic Tac Toe game		Main Structure

				1		Rope ladder climb		Main Structure

				1		chain ladder climb		Main Structure

				1		higher level play area		Main Structure

				1		stationary monkey bars		Back

				1		ring monkey bars		Main Structure

				1		ring climb/swing		Back

				2		sliding zip lines		Main Structure

				1		fireman's pole		Main Structure

				1		bike racks		Front

				2		trash cans		Interior

				4		benches		Interior

				4		picnic tables		Interior

				1		pvc xylophone		Front

				1		tree stump		Front

				1		Information kiosk





Exercise Circuit Machines







				Exercise Circuit Features		Repairs needed		Cost

		Existing		Leg Press

		Existing		Chin up bars

		Existing		barbell		barbell padding worn

		Existing		arm press		paint

		Existing		push up

		Existing		sit up

		New		paralell bars

		New		stretch station

		New		mobility balance station

		New		Leg walk









Request for Proposal Discussion

• Tonight:  Vote on Committee Recommendation for Scope of RFP
• Provide to DPW and Town Manager

• Final Committee Vote on RFP ?
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Fundraising Discussion
• Friends of Roberts Field – Reorganization Update

• Filed as a 501 c4 since 2014 (non profit, but no tax donation benefit)
• Board & Treasurer volunteers?
• 501 c3 reorganization led by?
• Facebook About draft:

The Friends of Roberts Field is a volunteer group that supports and advocates for 
improvements to the Park including Friendship Park playground, the athletic fields, the pond, 
the nature trails, Pollinator Park and the natural areas of Roberts Field, located at 260 Old 
Westford Road, Chelmsford, MA.  
This volunteer community group is committed to enhancing and protecting Roberts Field Park 
for the enjoyment of everyone, and acts to:

1. Promote responsible use and care of Roberts Field and Friendship Park playground
2. Connect park and playground users and supporters
3. Organize volunteer efforts to work, improve and support the Park and Playground
4. Fundraise to support improvements to the Park and Playground
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Fundraising Discussion
• Fundraising Activities

• Grant Writing – Led by Adelle Stavis
• Needs: Grant Database, Volunteer Grant writers
• Work with DPW for Municipal grants

• Corporate & Private Sponsorships – Led by Bill Askenburg & Marcus Bush
• Needs:  Giving Levels, Biz and Private Database; Introduction Letter & Email; Sponsorship ID/Plaque Design
• Promote “Community Built” volunteer sign-up

• Carved Brick/Slat Campaign – Led by?
Files: Gift Bricks Information; Engraved Pickets Guide 
• Needs: Brochure, Order Form; “Order Coordinator”; PR; installation contractor
• Online ordering:  http://iceinparadise.donationbricks.com/; http://ncha.donationbricks.com/; http://aws.donationbricks.com/

• Begin before Thanksgiving?
• Pathway and/or Meditation Labyrinth?

• Other Fundraisers:  “Dining Out”; Playground Events?
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http://iceinparadise.donationbricks.com/
http://ncha.donationbricks.com/
http://aws.donationbricks.com/


Design and Construction Discussion

• Online Survey and My Dream Playground
• “Last Day To Play” at Old Friendship Park

• Date TBD by DPW

• Tree Protection Guidelines and Inventory
• Files: Tree Protection Guidelines

• Updated Milestone Draft
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http://www.robertsfield.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Master-Plan-Tree-Inventory-and-Protection-Guidelines.pdf


Online Playground Survey
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Online Playground Survey
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Online Playground Survey
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Online Playground Survey
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Online Playground Survey

• Other Survey Questions ?
• Visiting from: Chelmsford residents, nearby communities
• Usage Occasion: Day of the week, time of day
• “Custom Built” Volunteer Info: availability, scheduling

• Survey Dates: Nov 10 – Dec 1 (three weeks) ?
• RFP Bids close Dec 14th
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“Last Day To Play” At Old Friendship Park

21

• Date TBD by DPW
• Event

• Sign-up sheets
• Telemedia Filming
• Games, Snacks ?
• My Dream Playground 

Drawings



Master Plan - Inventoried Tree Protection Guidelines
Protect the inventoried trees’ Critical Root Zone (area around the tree trunk that extends outward from the trunk with a diameter of 12 times 
the diameter of the tree trunk.  The tree trunk is measured at a point 4 ½ feet above ground level.  It shall be the responsibility of the Towns 
Site Supervisor to enforce all of these Guidelines during Park Construction.  

Construction Standards

• Trees designated for protection will be clearly marked inside construction zones by Consulting Arborist Jim Martin.

• A protective 5’ snow fence on 5’ metal posts will be installed before any construction work begins.  The fence is to remain in place in good 
condition and not be removed, even temporarily, until after all construction work is completed and equipment removed from the work site.   

• The fence is to be located completely surrounding the outer margin of the Critical Root Zone.  

• Nothing is to be stored, even temporarily, inside the Root Zone including surplus soil, plant material, supplies, equipment, machinery, tools, 
vehicles, fuel, or anything else that could potentially harm the tree.  

• There will be no fires within 100 feet of the Protection Zone. 

• Protection Zone signage is to be weather proof and installed to the fence every 8 feet with a minimum of 2 signs. 

• When there is to be a grade change adjacent to the Critical Root Zone, a trench, located 1 foot outside the protective fence, will be dug by 
hand to a depth of 24 inches.  The exposed root ends are to be cleanly cut on the side toward the tree with sharp pruning tools. Do not 
make slanting cuts.  The roots are not to be chopped, crushed, ripped, or torn.  The roots are not to be allowed to dry out. Cover with moist 
soil as soon as they are properly cut.    

• If necessary for safety reasons, dead branches over 3 inches in diameter should be removed from the tree before work commences by 
properly trained and qualified tree workers in accordance with the Z-133 & A-300 Standards, under the direct supervision of a 
Massachusetts Certified Arborist.

• Trees are not to be topped or to have the canopy thinned or reduced.

• The tree should NOT be fertilized before or during construction but one year or more later if necessary by soil & tissue test.

• Underground utilities such as water or electrical lines or irrigation pipes are not to be installed by trenching through the Critical Root 
Zone.  If necessary, by boring at a depth of 35 inches or greater under the tree from one side or the other.

Appendix E:  Tree Protection Guidelines 22



Master Plan - Park Tree Inventory
Park Tree inventory created by James Martin, MS, Consulting Arborist for the Chelmsford Tree Committee
• Recommend changes to Park Tree Inventory to be approved by Park Advisory Board or Chelmsford Board of 

Selectmen
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Inv  # GPX  #
Street /  

Property
Tree Spec ies DBH Cond. Notes Map
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RF001 01 Roberts Field Linden Littleleaf 16 Good Split Trunk Chain imbedded 43 36 25 42° 36.356' 71° 23.343' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF002 02 Roberts Field Linden Littleleaf 13 Fair 43 31 27 42° 36.354' 71° 23.346' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF003 03 Roberts Field Maple Red 9.4 Poor Consat Damage to roots trunk 43 24 33 42° 36.343' 71° 23.345' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF004 04 Roberts Field Crabapple 12 Good Suckers mower 43 30 31 42° 36.369' 71° 23.367' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF005 05 Roberts Field Maple Red 1.5 Poor Roots & trunk construction damage 43 5 15 42° 36.333' 71° 23.338' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF006 06 Roberts Field Elm American 4.5 Good 43 9 28 42° 36.324' 71° 23.336' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF007 07 Roberts Field Crabapple 14 Good 43 30 35 42° 36.326' 71° 23.447' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF008 08 Roberts Field Maple Sugar 14.4 Good Sap Sucker 43 38 45 42° 36.322' 71° 23.444' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF009 09 Roberts Field Pear Bradford 13.6 Fair trunk vandalized 43 24 32 42° 36.317' 71° 23.442' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF010 10 Roberts Field Linden Littleleaf 14 Good 43 33 40 42° 36.309' 71° 23.444' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF011 11 Roberts Field Maple Sugar 22.1 Good 43 43 53 42° 36.297' 71° 23.443' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RFO12 12 Roberts Field Oak Red 26 Good Boundary Line Tree 43 56 60 42° 36.321' 71° 23.462' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF013 13 Roberts Field Oak Red 35.3 Fair Boundary Line Tree old wire 44 60 68 42° 36.238' 71° 23.422' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF014 14 Roberts Field Oak Red 51.3 Good Pruning 37.5/32.5/12.5 44 77 70 42° 36.226' 71° 23.404' 1/31/2017 BA/JM
RF015 15 Roberts Field Maple Red 36 Fair 43 56 38 42° 36.382' 71° 23.344' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF016 16 Roberts Field Oak Black 3 Good 43 12 20 42° 36.385' 71° 23.340' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF017 17 Roberts Field Maple Red 10 Good 43 22 40 42° 36.385' 71° 23.345' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF018 18 Roberts Field Maple Red 11.3 Good 43 22 40 42° 36.384' 71° 23.349' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RFO19 19 Roberts Field Maple Red 13 Good 43 21 40 42° 36.386' 71° 23.345' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RFO20 20 Roberts Field Maple Red 15 Fair 43 22 30 42° 36.381' 71° 23.346' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF021 21 Roberts Field Maple Red 8.9 Fair 43 20 40 42° 36.387' 71° 23.346' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF022 22 Roberts Field Maple Red 15 Fair Construction damage 43 31 35 42° 36.386' 71° 23.349' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF023 23 Roberts Field Oak Red 25.4 Good 43 48 48 42° 36.400' 71° 23.336' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF024 24 Roberts Field Maple Red 9.9 Good 43 31 42 42° 36.387' 71° 23.335' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF025 25 Roberts Field Maple Red 8.6 Good 43 23 42 42° 36.387' 71° 23.335' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF026 26 Roberts Field Maple Red 15.9 Good 43 34 42 42° 36.387' 71° 23.335' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF027 27 Roberts Field Cherry Black 8 Fair Weed Barrier 43 26 30 42° 36.393' 71° 23.331' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF028 28 Roberts Field Maple Red 11.7 Good Weed Barrier 43 21 30 42° 36.393' 71° 23.331' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF029 29 Roberts Field Maple Red 15.4 Fair Weed Barrier 43 33 30 42° 36.394' 71° 23.329' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF030 30 Roberts Field Maple Red 18.6 Good 7.4,8,6,8.5,7.5,8 43 48 51 42° 36.398' 71° 23.319' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF031 31 Roberts Field Cherry Black 8.5 Poor 43 25 35 42° 36.400' 71° 23.305' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF032 32 Roberts Field Maple Sugar 7.7 Good 43 24 35 42° 36.400' 71° 23.305' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF033 33 Roberts Field Maple Red 7.8 Good 5,6 43 29 36 42° 36.394' 71° 23.291' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF034 34 Roberts Field Maple Red 23.5 Good 11.8,15.3,8.7,10.1 43 51 54 42° 36.393' 71° 23.293' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF035 35A Roberts Field Maple Red 9.7 Fair 9,7 43 34 45 42° 36.388' 71° 23.293' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF035 35B Roberts Field Maple Red 20 Good 18,8.8 43 44 56 42° 36.382' 71° 23.284' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF036 36 Roberts Field Maple Red 23.7 Fair 21.7,9.5 43 56 45 42° 36.381' 71° 23.285' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF037 37 Roberts Field Maple Red 19.9 Fair Boundary Line Tree 13,15 43 48 45 42° 36.377' 71° 23.287' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF038 38 Roberts Field Maple Red 16.8 Poor 7,15 43 33 40 42° 36.384' 71° 23.295' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF039 39 Roberts Field Maple Red 19.3 Fair 5.7,5.2,5.8,6.2,14.2 43 36 40 42° 36.382' 71° 23.292' 2/27/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF040 40 Roberts Field Oak Red 33.1 Good Boundary Tree? 44 73 75 42° 36.232' 71° 23.417' 3/30/2017 JM
RF041 41 Roberts Field Oak Red 31.1 Good 12.1/18.9/17.3/12.8 44 60 65 42° 36.239' 71° 23.382' 3/30/2017 JM
RF042 42 Roberts Field Oak Red 22.1 Good 17.3/4/13.2 44 61 45 42° 36.244' 71° 23.379' 3/30/2017 JM
RF043 43 Roberts Field Oak Red 29.3 Good 44 75 74 42° 36.245' 71° 23.375' 3/30/2017 JM
RF044 44 Roberts Field Oak Red 39 Good 22.4/28.9/13.6 44 60 73 42° 36.246' 71° 23.373' 3/30/2017 JM
RF045 45 Roberts Field Cherry Black 12 Fair PL 43 25 37 42° 36.296' 71° 23.471' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF051 51 Roberts Field Red Oak 7 Good 43 15 20 42° 36.289' 71° 23.462' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF054 54 Roberts Field Crabapple 7.5 Poor Historic? Boundary wire in trunk 44 15 20 42° 36.284' 71° 23.464' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF056 56 Roberts Field Oak Red 9 Fair  44 27 24 42° 36.281' 71° 23.453' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF058 58 Roberts Field Catalpa Northern 12 Fair  44 30 28 42° 36.273' 71° 23.443' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF059 59 Roberts Field Catalpa Northern 12 Fair  44 30 41 42° 36.270' 71° 23.439' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF060 60 Roberts Field Oak Red 11.1 Good  44 25 45 42° 36.258' 71° 23.437' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF061 61 Roberts Field Oak Red 20.1 Good 4x10.3x11.7x12 44 40 58 42° 36.256' 71° 23.436' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF062 62 Roberts Field Oak Red 18.7 Good  44 55 79 42° 36.252' 71° 23.430' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF063 63 Roberts Field Larch European 9.7 Good  44 25 52 42° 36.246' 71° 23.408' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF064 64 Roberts Field Pine White Eastern 9.3 Fair  44 25 30 42° 36.247' 71° 23.418' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF065 65 Roberts Field Oak Red 12.1 Good  44 38 53 42° 36.248' 71° 23.414' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF066 66 Roberts Field Oak Red 11 Good  44 30 52 42° 36.253' 71° 23.422' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF067 67 Roberts Field Maple Red 8.1 Fair  44 25 50 42° 36.249' 71° 23.423' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF068 68 Roberts Field Hickory Shagbark 3.7 Good 44 20 20 42° 36.244' 71° 23.354' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF069 69 Roberts Field Cherry Black 11.5 Good  44 35 47 42° 36.262' 71° 23.358' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF070 70 Roberts Field Pine White Eastern 19.4 Good  44 35 45 42° 36.273' 71° 23.332' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF071 71 Roberts Field Pine White Eastern 16.1 Good  44 35 45 42° 36.273' 71° 23.333' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF072 72 Roberts Field Pine White Eastern 14.2 Good  44 35 45 42° 36.270' 71° 23.343' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF073 73 Roberts Field Alder 3 Good 43 12 12 42° 36.314' 71° 23.328' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF074 74 Roberts Field Alder 3.3 Good 1.5x3 43 12 12 42° 36.315' 71° 23.328' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
RF075 75 Roberts Field Alder 4.7 Good 4x1x2x1 43 12 12 42° 36.316' 71° 23.328' 4/30/2017 BA/BJ/JM
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		Inv #		GPX #		Street / Property		Tree Species		DBH		Cond.		Notes		Map		Spread		Height		Lat.		Long.		Date		By

		RF001		01		Roberts Field		Linden Littleleaf		16		Good		Split Trunk Chain imbedded		43		36		25		42° 36.356'		71° 23.343'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF002		02		Roberts Field		Linden Littleleaf		13		Fair				43		31		27		42° 36.354'		71° 23.346'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF003		03		Roberts Field		Maple Red		9.4		Poor		Consat Damage to roots trunk		43		24		33		42° 36.343'		71° 23.345'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF004		04		Roberts Field		Crabapple		12		Good		Suckers mower		43		30		31		42° 36.369'		71° 23.367'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF005		05		Roberts Field		Maple Red		1.5		Poor		Roots & trunk construction damage		43		5		15		42° 36.333'		71° 23.338'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF006		06		Roberts Field		Elm American		4.5		Good				43		9		28		42° 36.324'		71° 23.336'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF007		07		Roberts Field		Crabapple		14		Good				43		30		35		42° 36.326'		71° 23.447'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF008		08		Roberts Field		Maple Sugar		14.4		Good		Sap Sucker		43		38		45		42° 36.322'		71° 23.444'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF009		09		Roberts Field		Pear Bradford		13.6		Fair		trunk vandalized		43		24		32		42° 36.317'		71° 23.442'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF010		10		Roberts Field		Linden Littleleaf		14		Good				43		33		40		42° 36.309'		71° 23.444'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF011		11		Roberts Field		Maple Sugar		22.1		Good				43		43		53		42° 36.297'		71° 23.443'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RFO12		12		Roberts Field		Oak Red		26		Good		Boundary Line Tree		43		56		60		42° 36.321'		71° 23.462'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF013		13		Roberts Field		Oak Red		35.3		Fair		Boundary Line Tree old wire		44		60		68		42° 36.238'		71° 23.422'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF014		14		Roberts Field		Oak Red		51.3		Good		Pruning 37.5/32.5/12.5		44		77		70		42° 36.226'		71° 23.404'		1/31/17		BA/JM

		RF015		15		Roberts Field		Maple Red		36		Fair				43		56		38		42° 36.382'		71° 23.344'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF016		16		Roberts Field		Oak Black		3		Good				43		12		20		42° 36.385'		71° 23.340'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF017		17		Roberts Field		Maple Red		10		Good				43		22		40		42° 36.385'		71° 23.345'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF018		18		Roberts Field		Maple Red		11.3		Good				43		22		40		42° 36.384'		71° 23.349'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RFO19		19		Roberts Field		Maple Red		13		Good				43		21		40		42° 36.386'		71° 23.345'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RFO20		20		Roberts Field		Maple Red		15		Fair				43		22		30		42° 36.381'		71° 23.346'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF021		21		Roberts Field		Maple Red		8.9		Fair				43		20		40		42° 36.387'		71° 23.346'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF022		22		Roberts Field		Maple Red		15		Fair		Construction damage		43		31		35		42° 36.386'		71° 23.349'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF023		23		Roberts Field		Oak Red		25.4		Good				43		48		48		42° 36.400'		71° 23.336'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF024		24		Roberts Field		Maple Red		9.9		Good				43		31		42		42° 36.387'		71° 23.335'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF025		25		Roberts Field		Maple Red		8.6		Good				43		23		42		42° 36.387'		71° 23.335'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF026		26		Roberts Field		Maple Red		15.9		Good				43		34		42		42° 36.387'		71° 23.335'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF027		27		Roberts Field		Cherry Black		8		Fair		Weed Barrier		43		26		30		42° 36.393'		71° 23.331'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF028		28		Roberts Field		Maple Red		11.7		Good		Weed Barrier		43		21		30		42° 36.393'		71° 23.331'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF029		29		Roberts Field		Maple Red		15.4		Fair		Weed Barrier		43		33		30		42° 36.394'		71° 23.329'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF030		30		Roberts Field		Maple Red		18.6		Good		7.4,8,6,8.5,7.5,8		43		48		51		42° 36.398'		71° 23.319'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF031		31		Roberts Field		Cherry Black		8.5		Poor				43		25		35		42° 36.400'		71° 23.305'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF032		32		Roberts Field		Maple Sugar		7.7		Good				43		24		35		42° 36.400'		71° 23.305'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF033		33		Roberts Field		Maple Red		7.8		Good		5,6		43		29		36		42° 36.394'		71° 23.291'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF034		34		Roberts Field		Maple Red		23.5		Good		11.8,15.3,8.7,10.1		43		51		54		42° 36.393'		71° 23.293'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF035		35A		Roberts Field		Maple Red		9.7		Fair		9,7		43		34		45		42° 36.388'		71° 23.293'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF035		35B		Roberts Field		Maple Red		20		Good		18,8.8		43		44		56		42° 36.382'		71° 23.284'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF036		36		Roberts Field		Maple Red		23.7		Fair		21.7,9.5		43		56		45		42° 36.381'		71° 23.285'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF037		37		Roberts Field		Maple Red		19.9		Fair		Boundary Line Tree 13,15		43		48		45		42° 36.377'		71° 23.287'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF038		38		Roberts Field		Maple Red		16.8		Poor		7,15		43		33		40		42° 36.384'		71° 23.295'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF039		39		Roberts Field		Maple Red		19.3		Fair		5.7,5.2,5.8,6.2,14.2		43		36		40		42° 36.382'		71° 23.292'		2/27/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF040		40		Roberts Field		Oak Red		33.1		Good		Boundary Tree?		44		73		75		42° 36.232'		71° 23.417'		3/30/17		JM

		RF041		41		Roberts Field		Oak Red		31.1		Good		12.1/18.9/17.3/12.8		44		60		65		42° 36.239'		71° 23.382'		3/30/17		JM

		RF042		42		Roberts Field		Oak Red		22.1		Good		17.3/4/13.2		44		61		45		42° 36.244'		71° 23.379'		3/30/17		JM

		RF043		43		Roberts Field		Oak Red		29.3		Good				44		75		74		42° 36.245'		71° 23.375'		3/30/17		JM

		RF044		44		Roberts Field		Oak Red		39		Good		22.4/28.9/13.6		44		60		73		42° 36.246'		71° 23.373'		3/30/17		JM

		RF045		45		Roberts Field		Cherry Black		12		Fair		PL		43		25		37		42° 36.296'		71° 23.471'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF051		51		Roberts Field		Red Oak		7		Good				43		15		20		42° 36.289'		71° 23.462'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF054		54		Roberts Field		Crabapple		7.5		Poor		Historic? Boundary wire in trunk		44		15		20		42° 36.284'		71° 23.464'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF056		56		Roberts Field		Oak Red		9		Fair		 		44		27		24		42° 36.281'		71° 23.453'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF058		58		Roberts Field		Catalpa Northern		12		Fair		 		44		30		28		42° 36.273'		71° 23.443'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF059		59		Roberts Field		Catalpa Northern		12		Fair		 		44		30		41		42° 36.270'		71° 23.439'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF060		60		Roberts Field		Oak Red		11.1		Good		 		44		25		45		42° 36.258'		71° 23.437'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF061		61		Roberts Field		Oak Red		20.1		Good		4x10.3x11.7x12		44		40		58		42° 36.256'		71° 23.436'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF062		62		Roberts Field		Oak Red		18.7		Good		 		44		55		79		42° 36.252'		71° 23.430'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF063		63		Roberts Field		Larch European		9.7		Good		 		44		25		52		42° 36.246'		71° 23.408'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF064		64		Roberts Field		Pine White Eastern		9.3		Fair		 		44		25		30		42° 36.247'		71° 23.418'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF065		65		Roberts Field		Oak Red		12.1		Good		 		44		38		53		42° 36.248'		71° 23.414'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF066		66		Roberts Field		Oak Red		11		Good		 		44		30		52		42° 36.253'		71° 23.422'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF067		67		Roberts Field		Maple Red		8.1		Fair		 		44		25		50		42° 36.249'		71° 23.423'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF068		68		Roberts Field		Hickory Shagbark		3.7		Good				44		20		20		42° 36.244'		71° 23.354'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF069		69		Roberts Field		Cherry Black		11.5		Good		 		44		35		47		42° 36.262'		71° 23.358'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF070		70		Roberts Field		Pine White Eastern		19.4		Good		 		44		35		45		42° 36.273'		71° 23.332'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF071		71		Roberts Field		Pine White Eastern		16.1		Good		 		44		35		45		42° 36.273'		71° 23.333'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF072		72		Roberts Field		Pine White Eastern		14.2		Good		 		44		35		45		42° 36.270'		71° 23.343'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF073		73		Roberts Field		Alder		3		Good				43		12		12		42° 36.314'		71° 23.328'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF074		74		Roberts Field		Alder		3.3		Good		1.5x3		43		12		12		42° 36.315'		71° 23.328'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM

		RF075		75		Roberts Field		Alder		4.7		Good		4x1x2x1		43		12		12		42° 36.316'		71° 23.328'		4/30/17		BA/BJ/JM







Inventoried Trees at Roberts Field
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Design and Construction Milestones - draft
Timing Project Milestones

Nov 16, 2017 Issue Custom Design & Construction Playground RFP
OR Hire Playground Designer and Issue Construction Playground RFP – Town Manager Approval

Nov 2017 DPW Site Engineering Surveys

Nov 2017 Online Playground Survey and “My Dream Playground” Design Submissions?

Nov 2017 Begin Carved Brick/Slat Fundraising Campaign?

Dec 2017 “Last Day To Play” at old Friendship Park?

Dec 14, 2017 RFP Bids Closed

Dec 27, 2017 Committee Vendor Recommendation 

January 8, 2018 BOS Meeting:  Award Contract – BOS/Town Manager Approval

Jan 2018 “Design Day” and Public Input Session

Jan 2018 Finalize Playground Design - Town Manager Approval

Feb 2018 Begin Corporate Sponsorship and Grant Writing 

Feb 2018 Source and Purchase New Equipment (3-4 months delivery) – Town Manager Approval

April 2018 End Carved Brick/Slat Fundraising Campaign?

May 2018 Remove Old Playground Equipment?

May 2018 Site Prep

June 2018 Equipment Delivery, “Build Week”

June 2018 Playground Grand Opening
25



Volunteer Discussion
• Jobs:  Now Seeking

• Four Board Members for “Friends of Roberts Field” Group
• Including Treasurer (preferably a CPA)

• Volunteer Coordinator- seek out groups, organizations, and individuals to add to lists
• Fundraising Coordinators (Gift Brick, Dining Out)
• Corporate & Private Sponsorship Coordinators – “Tree shakers”
• Public Relations Coordinator
• Social Media Coordinators

• Jobs:  Will Be Seeking
• Materials Coordinator (Donated or Purchased)
• Tools Coordinator
• Food Coordinator
• Daycare Coordinator
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Next Meeting Date
• Change/Cancel

• Wednesday, December 6th at 7pm – Planning Board

• Confirmed? 
• Wednesday, December 20th at 7pm

• November Available Dates:
• Monday, 11/13
• Wednesday, 11/15
• Thursday, 11/16

• December Available Dates:
• Monday, Dec 11
• Tuesday, Dec 12
• Thursday, Dec 14
• Thursday, Dec 21
• Tuesday, Dec 26
• Thursday, Dec 28
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